

City of Santa Rosa

City Hall, Council Chamber 100 Santa Rosa Avenue Santa Rosa, CA 95404

PUBLIC SAFETY SUBCOMMITTEE REGULAR MEETING AGENDA AND SUMMARY REPORT SEPTEMBER 25, 2020

9:00 A.M. to 12:30 P.M.

Attachments: SUBCOMITÉ DE SEGURIDAD PÚBLICA AGENDA

DUE TO THE PROVISIONS OF THE GOVERNOR'S EXECUTIVE ORDERS N-25-20 AND N-29-20 WHICH SUSPEND CERTAIN REQUIREMENTS OF THE BROWN ACT, AND THE ORDER OF THE HEALTH OFFICER OF THE COUNTY OF SONOMA TO SHELTER IN PLACE TO MINIMIZE THE SPREAD OF COVID-19, THE SUBCOMMITTEE MEMBERS WILL BE PARTICIPATING VIA ZOOM WEBINAR.

MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC CAN PARTICIPATE IN THE MEETING BY VISITING HTTPS://SRCITY-ORG.ZOOM.US/J/98495669054 OR BY DIALING 877-853-5257 AND ENTER WEBINAR ID: 984 956 69054

THE MEETING WILL BE LIVE STREAMED AT HTTPS://SANTA-ROSA.LEGISTAR.COM/CALENDAR. CLICK ON THE "IN PROGRESS" LINK TO VIEW. THE MEETING CAN ALSO BE VIEWED ON COMCAST CHANNEL 28, AT&T U-VERSE CHANNEL 99, AND AT HTTPS://WWW.YOUTUBE.COM/CITYOFSANTAROSA

Public Comment may be submitted by 5:00 pm, September 23, 2020, via e-mail at pss-comment@srcity.org, recorded voice message at 707-543-4622. E-mail and recorded voice message public comments will be read or played into record (up to 3 minutes each) during the meeting at the time that Agenda Item is discussed during the Public Safety Subcommittee meeting.

DEADLINES AND ADDITIONAL INSTRUCTION FOR PUBLIC COMMENT ARE SET FORTH BELOW.

Public Safety Subcommittee

PUBLIC COMMENTS

PUBLIC COMMENTS

Live Public Comment: The public accessing the meeting through the Zoom link or dial-in will be able to provide public comment on agenda items at the time an Agenda Item is discussed during the Public Safety Subcommittee Meeting. Go to https://srcity.org/virtualparticipation for more information.

E-mail Public Comment: To submit an e-mailed public comment to the Subcommittee members, please send to: pss-comment@srcity.org by 5:00 p.m., September 23, 2020. Identify in the subject line of your e-mail the Agenda

Item Number on which you wish to comment, provide your name in the body of the e-mail and your comment. Please limit your e-mail to approximately 400 words (which is a speaking rate of 133 words per minute).

Recorded Voice Message Public Comment: To submit a voice message public comment, please call 707-543-4622 by 5:00 p.m., September 23, 2020. State your name, the Agenda Item Number(s) on which you wish to comment, and your comment. Recordings will be limited to 3 minutes. E-mail and recorded voice message public comments will be read or played into record (up to 3 minutes each) during the meeting at the time that Agenda Item is discussed.

Non-Agenda Items are the time when any person may address the Subcommittee on matters not listed on this agenda, but which are within the subject matter jurisdiction of the Subcommittee.

1. CALL TO ORDER AND ROLL CALL

2. ANNOUNCEMENTS

3. PUBLIC COMMENTS

Public Safety Subcommittee

This is the time when any person may address matters not listed on this agenda, but which are within the subject matter of the jurisdiction. The public may comment on agenda items when the item is called. Each speaker is allowed three minutes.

4. APPROVAL OF MINUTES

4.1 August 7, 2020 - Draft Minutes

Attachments: Draft Minutes

5. NEW BUSINESS

5.1 SANTA ROSA FIRE DEPARTMENT RECRUITMENT AND DIVERSITY STRATEGIC PLAN

Staff will present the Santa Rosa Fire Department Recruitment and Diversity Strategic Plan. This plan will guide the Fire Department into the future to address the improvement of both recruitment of qualified entry level candidates and the diversity of the organization. This plan provides short, mid, and long-term solutions to both identified improvement opportunities through a strategic adaptation to cultural and generational norms as well as a long-term, upstream investment in the community.

Attachments: Presentation

5.2 SANTA ROSA FIRE DEPARTMENT VEGETATION MANAGEMENT PLAN

Staff will present historical content regarding our wildland urban interface and how the Community Wildfire Protection Plan (CWPP) can be used to mitigate the risks associated with wildfires in and around it. Key actionable items from the CWPP will be highlighted as the foundation of our new vegetation management program for the City of Santa Rosa.

Attachments: Presentation

5.3 SANTA ROSA POLICE DEPARTMENT AFTER ACTION REVIEW TIMELINE

Staff will provide an update on the After Action Review timeline, which

Public Safety Subcommittee

will analyze the response from the Santa Rosa Police Department and other City departments to peaceful protests and civil unrest in May and June 2020.

5.4 SANTA ROSA POLICE DEPARTMENT TRANSPARENCY-2019 DATA

Staff will provide an update to the recently published Santa Rosa Police Department 2019 data, including calls for service, arrests, and use of force. The department provides information to the community through the department's website: https://srcity.org/3320/Change-for-the-Better.

5.5 SANTA ROSA POLICE DEPARTMENT MODEL FOR RESPONSE TO MENTAL ILLNESS/HOMELESSNESS TIMELINE

Staff will provide an update on the anticipated timeline to contract with an experienced agency to provide in-depth analysis and the development of a model for the City of Santa Rosa's response to mental illness and homelessness outreach.

Attachments: Presentation for Items 5.3, 5.4 and 5.5

6. FUTURE AGENDA ITEMS

7. ADJOURNMENT

The City of Santa Rosa does not discriminate on the basis of disability in the admissions or access to, or treatment of or employment in, its programs or activities. Disability-related aids or services, including printed information in alternate formats, to enable persons with disabilities to participate in public meetings and programs are available by contacting the Secretary at (707) 543-3012 (TTY Relay at 711) one week prior to the meeting. Meeting information can also be accessed via the internet at http://srcity.org.